Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Entity Name Gold Standard Ventures Corp.

Reporting Year From 2022-01-01 To: 2022-08-12 Date submitted 2023-05-25

(® Original Submission

Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number E616099
(O Amended Report

Other Subsidiaries Included
(optional field)

Not Consolidated

Not Substituted

Attestation by Reporting Entity

In accordance with the requirements of the ESTMA, and in particular section 9 thereof, | attest | have reviewed the information contained in the ESTMA report for the entity(ies) listed above.
Based on my knowledge, and having exercised reasonable diligence, the information in the ESTMA report is true, accurate and complete in all material respects for the purposes of the Act,
for the reporting year listed above.

FullN f Di ffi fR ing Enti Eti Mori
ull Name of Director or Officer of Reporting Entity ienne Morin Date 2023-05-24

Position Title Chief Financial Officer

€=M GoldStandard




Reporting Year

Reporting Entity Name
Reporting Entity ESTMA
Identification Number
Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if
necessary)

Country

United States of America

United States of America

United States of America

United States of America

United States of America

United States of America

United States of America

Additional Notes:

Payee Name'

Elko County

Lander County

State of Nevada

State of Nevada

State of Nevada

State of Nevada

State of Nevada

From:

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

2022-01-01 To:
Gold Standard Ventures Corp.

E616099

Departments, Agency, etc...
within Payee that Received

Payments’

Elko County Recorder

Lander County Recorder

Nevada Division of Environmental
Protection | NDEP

Nevada Bureau of Land
Management

Nevada Department of Taxation

Nevada Division of Environment

Nevada Division of Water
Resources

2022-08-12
Currency of the Report ~ CAD

Payments by Payee

Royalties Production Entitlements Bonuses Dividends
Improvement Payments Payee

30,000
10,000
10,000
430,000
40,000
20,000

10,000

(1) Amounts are presented in Canadian dollars; However, these amounts were paid in US Dollars and translated to Canadian Dollars. For information purposes the average exchange rate of these transactions was 1.2752 C$=1 US$ which is the average exchange rate during the period.
(2) Gold Standard Ventures Corp. was acquired by Orla Mining Ltd. on August 12, 2022. Reportable payments made subsequent to the acquisition date are reported in the Orla Mining Ltd. Annual ESTMA Report.

Infrastructure Total Amount paid to

30,000

10,000

10,000

430,000

40,000

20,000

10,000




Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Year From: 2022-01-01 To: 2022-08-12
Reporting Entity Name Gold Standard Ventures Corp. Currency of the Report ~ CAD
Reporting Entity ESTMA E616099

Identification Number
Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if

necessary)
Payments by Project
: . . . Infrastructure Total Amount paid by
. 1
Country Project Name Royalties Production Entitlements Bonuses Dividends Improvement Payments Project
United States of America Railroad-Pinion Project 460,000 460,000
United States of America Lewis Project 90,000 90,000

(1) Amounts are presented in Canadian dollars; However, these amounts were paid in US Dollars and translated to Canadian Dollars. For information purposes the average exchange rate of these transactions was 1.2752 C$=1 US$ which is the average exchange rate during the period.

- 3,
Additional Notes: (2) Gold Standard Ventures Corp. was acquired by Orla Mining Ltd. on August 12, 2022. Reportable payments made subsequent to the acquisition date are reported in the Orla Mining Ltd. Annual ESTMA Report.
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