GSV Gold Standard **Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report** Reporting Entity Name Gold Standard Ventures Corp. Reporting Year From 2022-01-01 To: 2022-08-12 **Date submitted** 2023-05-25 Original Submission Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number E616099 Amended Report Other Subsidiaries Included (optional field) Not Consolidated Not Substituted Attestation by Reporting Entity In accordance with the requirements of the ESTMA, and in particular section 9 thereof, I attest I have reviewed the information contained in the ESTMA report for the entity(ies) listed above. Based on my knowledge, and having exercised reasonable diligence, the information in the ESTMA report is true, accurate and complete in all material respects for the purposes of the Act, for the reporting year listed above. Full Name of Director or Officer of Reporting Entity **Etienne Morin** Date 2023-05-24

Chief Financial Officer

Position Title

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report												
Reporting Year Reporting Entity Name Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if necessary)	From: 2022-01-01 To: Gold Standard Ventures Corp. E616099			2022-08-12 Currency of the Report CAD								
Payments by Payee												
Country	Payee Name ¹	Departments, Agency, etc within Payee that Received Payments ²	Taxes	Royalties	Fees	Production Entitlements	Bonuses	Dividends	Infrastructure Improvement Payments	Total Amount paid to Payee	Notes ³⁴	
United States of America	Elko County	Elko County Recorder			30,000					30,000		
United States of America	Lander County	Lander County Recorder			10,000					10,000		
United States of America	State of Nevada	Nevada Division of Environmental Protection NDEP			10,000					10,000		
United States of America	State of Nevada	Nevada Bureau of Land Management			430,000					430,000		
United States of America	State of Nevada	Nevada Department of Taxation			40,000					40,000		
United States of America	State of Nevada	Nevada Division of Environment			20,000					20,000		
United States of America	State of Nevada	Nevada Division of Water Resources			10,000					10,000		

(1) Amounts are presented in Canadian dollars; However, these amounts were paid in US Dollars and translated to Canadian Dollars. For information purposes the average exchange rate of these transactions was 1.2752 C\$=1 US\$ which is the average exchange rate during the period. (2) Gold Standard Ventures Corp. was acquired by Orla Mining Ltd. on August 12, 2022. Reportable payments made subsequent to the acquisition date are reported in the Orla Mining Ltd. Annual ESTMA Report.

Additional Notes:

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report												
Reporting Year Reporting Entity Name Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if necessary)	STMA ber											
Payments by Project												
Country	Project Name ¹	Taxes	Royalties	Fees	Production Entitlements	Bonuses	Dividends	Infrastructure Improvement Payments	Total Amount paid by Project	Notes ²³		
United States of America	Railroad-Pinion Project			460,000					460,000			
United States of America	Lewis Project			90,000					90,000			
	(1) Amounts are presented in Canadian dollars; However, these amounts were paid in US Dollars and translated to Canadian Dollars. For information purposes the average exchange rate of these transactions was 1.2752 C\$=1 US\$ which is the average exchange rate during the period. (2) Gold Standard Ventures Corp. was acquired by Orla Mining Ltd. on August 12, 2022. Reportable payments made subsequent to the acquisition date are reported in the Orla Mining Ltd. Annual ESTMA Report.											